The business activity conducted by the Issuer does not require permission, licence or approval. 

Number, type, unit nominal value and code of issue of debt financial instruments introduced to 

the alternative trading system: 

This Information Note is covering 220 000 (in words: two hundred twenty thousand) bearer series B 

Bonds, with a nominal value of PLN 1 000 (in words: one thousand zloty) each, with a total nominal 

value of PLN 220 000 000 (in words: two hundred twenty million zloty).  

4. RISK FACTORS ASSOCIATED WITH ISSUER AND INTRODUCED DEBT INSTRUMENTS, 

IN PARTICULAR, RELATED TO THE ECONOMIC, ASSET AND FINANCIAL SITUATION 

OF THE ISSUER AND ITS CAPITAL GROUP 

The Issuer is a company organized under the laws of Poland and a member of the Group.